that it did not obtain control either under the voting interest model or by contract. As a result, the Company concluded that the cemeteries should
not have been consolidated and purchase accounting rules should not have been applied. The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of
operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2010 have been revised to deconsolidate these cemeteries and remove a gain of approximately $6.4 million
that was recognized upon execution of the agreements.

Further, as part of these agreements, the Company has assumed certain liabilities and has assumed control of the underlying merchandise trusts
related to these cemeteries. These trusts were previously and continue to be properly consolidated as variable interest entities. See Note 13 for a
more detailed discussion of the net assets that have been recognized as a result of these transactions.

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements:

For the three months ended September 30, 2010

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Cost of goods sold merchandise $ 5,150 $ (52) $ 5,098
Depreciation and amortization 2,261 205 2,466
Acquisition related costs 2,167 (204) 1,963
Operating profit 656 61 717
Gain on acquisitions 6,656 (6,597) 59
Income tax benefit (1,829) 2 (1,827)
Net income (loss) 4,645 (6,546) (1,901)
General partner�s interest in net income (loss) for the period 93 (131) (38)
Limited partners� interest in net income (loss) for the period 4,552 (6,415) (1,863)
Net income (loss) per limited partner unit - basic and diluted $ .33 $ (.46) $ (.13)

35

Edgar Filing: STONEMOR PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Cost of goods sold merchandise $ 12,572 $ (106) $ 12,466
Depreciation and amortization 5,918 287 6,205
Acquisition related costs 4,823 (204) 4,619
Operating profit 4,029 33 4,062
Gain on acquisitions 29,968 (22,816) 7,152
Income tax benefit (2,683) 1 (2,682)
Net income (loss) 25,326 (22,792) 2,534
General partner�s interest in net income (loss) for the period 510 (459) 51
General partner�s IDR interest in net income (loss) for the period 6,250 (6,250) �
Limited partners� interest in net income (loss) for the period 18,565 (16,082) 2,483
Net income (loss) per limited partner unit - basic and diluted $ 1.36 $ (1.18) $ .18

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 9,433 $ 324 $ 9,757
Net cash used in investing activities $ (44,464) $ (324) $ (44,788)

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In October of 2011, the Company acquired three cemeteries and three funeral homes in Tennessee. The cemeteries and funeral homes were
purchased out of a state court-appointed receivership for approximately $5.0 million in cash. The Company is in the process of assessing the
allocation of the purchase price and the fair value of the net assets acquired in this transaction.

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
The words �we,� �us,� �our,� �StoneMor,� the �Partnership,� the �Company� and similar words, when used in a historical context prior to the closing of the